Rule 2 33 Form 217B

The Insolvency Act 1986

- » '
Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals
Name of Company Company number
MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC 04034645
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 2776 of 2013

[full name of court]

{a} Insertfllname(s) IMWe(a) A D Cadwallader & M C Healy of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberland Place,

and address({es) of
admnistrator(s) Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

attach a copy of "m / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

{b} Insert date {by 17 May 2013

-l

A D Cadwallader & M C Healy - Jaint
[Admunistrator(s)

Dated 17_/5/1‘5

Contact Details.

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact nformation in the box
opposite but f you do,  will help Companies House 10 One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you If there 15 a query on the form The confact | \W1iH 7LW Td 020 7535 7000
information that you give wall be wisible to searchers of the I
LUMPFANIZD HUUSE DX Number 1 DX Exchange

; have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companmes at:
a
g 15 House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=
b4 *A28NXUBX*

A34 18/05/2013 #124

-a—a e —_ ., o

ADMMZ217B 25-03-10




Please ask for Jonathan Lane LEONARD CURTIS
Our ref L/30/JAL/SMERO7/1040/1010 BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
Your ref

17 May 2013

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sir{s)/Madam
MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION} {“the Company”)
| refer to the appointment of M C Healy and | as Joint Administrators of the Company on 12 Apnl 2013

Enclosed with this letter 1s the Report and Statement of Proposals of the Jomnt Administrators  An initial meeting of the
Company's creditors 1s not being convened as we think that, on the basis of mformation currently available to us, the
Company will have insufficient property after costs to enable a distnbution o be made to unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part)

The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an mitial creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the creditors require it If you
wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us In wnting using the prescribed form provided on or before  Please
supply written details of your claim as at the date of the Jont Administrators’ appointment less any payments that have
been made after the date of Administration in respect of 1t and any adjustment by way of set-off Security for the costs of
holding the meeting must be provided

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in wrting Electronic
communications should atso include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC

=

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Licensed m the UK by the Insbtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal hability

One Great Cumberland Place
London W1H 7LW

Leonard Curtis Limited Tet 0207535 7000
Cornpany Number 5639202 (England) Reg Office Hellins Mount Hellins Lane Bury Lancs BLS 8DG Fax 020 7723 6059

waww leonardcurtis co uk




LEONARD CURTIS
§¥ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 04034645

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

17 May 2013

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel. 020 75357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solubions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref L/30/IJALISMERO7MO10




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 introduchon

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Resulis and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

i1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES i

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 12 Apnl 2013

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 12 Apnl 2013 to 10 May 2013
D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curhis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
E Form 2 21b - Creditor's Request for a Meeting

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of M C Healy and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of
Merchant House Group plc (“the Company™} on 12 Apnl 2013 and now write to present our proposals
{"the Proposals") (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act”)

Credrtors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Jont Administrators
accepting any modifications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order It thinks appropnate

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors, as we think that, on the basis of information
currently available to us, the Company will have insufficient property after costs to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Act {prescnbed
part) Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a
meeting to consider the Proposals and may establish a Commitiee to assist the Jont Administrators in
discharging their dubes The meeting must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the
Joint Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court under Court reference number 2776 of 2013

The Company's registered office was changed from 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT te One Great
Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our appointment  The registered number
1s 04034645

The Company operated from serviced offices at 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT

The Company's officers are

Name Role Date Appointed
Mr Hugh Fleming Secretary 31 March 2004
Mr James Holmes Director 25 November 2005
Mr James Keane Direcior 19 June 2012

As at 30 Apnil 2013 the issued share capital appears to compnise 4,501,075,745 shares of 0 01p each,
although [ have not venfied this Shareholdings of the officers are as follows

Name Class of Share No of Shares % of Total Owned

James Holmes Ordinary 60,368,662 134

James Keane Ordinary 69,172,932 154
129,541,594

Joint Administrators” Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

26

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered

Chargee Description  Date Created  Amount Sectured and Assets Charged
Bela Capital Limited Debenture 22102012 All mones due
Fixed and floating charge on all assets
Beia Capital Limited Debenture 0310772012 £250,000
Fixed and floating charge on all assets
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Deposit 12/12/2003 All manies due on any account
Agreement
Hemingway Nominee No 1 Deed of Deposit 04/04/2003 Allmonies due under the Inferest
(Aldermary) Limited & bearing account

Hemingway Nominee No 2
{Aldermary) Limited

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulatien on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was mcorporated on 17 July 2000 Inimially the Company was wholly funded by
shareholders until 2005 when £500,000 was raised by the i1ssue of secured convertibie loan notes

The Company latterly traded from serviced offices at 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT The pnncipal
trading actvity was that of a holding company, funding mvestments in its subsidiary companies,
Merchant Capital Limited (“MCL"), Merchant House Securities Limited, Aldermary Secretanes Limited
and Merchant House Financial Services Limited (*MHFS")

Since 2011, the Company has had to fund losses incurred in MHFS, which acquired a network of
Independent Financial Adwisers in December 2010, which 1t funded from further 1ssues of shares, loans
and convertible loans In early 2012, the Company secured a further £2million by way of secured loan
finance of £1 6million and equity of £400,000

During 2012 the group businesses sufiered from a number of difficulies MCL, a fully FSA registered
company with a fully FSA approved UCITS (“Undertakings for collective investment i transferable
secunties”) platform and the largest independent structured products team managing structured product
assets of over £320 milion, suffered a difficult trading pencd after the custodian to the structured
products business went into Administration in February 2012

In Apnl 2012, trading in the Company's shares on AIM were suspended exacerbating the difficulties in
the structured products business and resulting in the iquidation of 4 UCITS funds and affecting revenue
growth in MHFS

As a result, the planned growth in the group did not matenaiise and cash flow remaned tight resulting in
further requirement for funds  The decision was made to cease trading at the beginning of 2013 and all
employees were made redundant The Company received a statutory demand from Reyker Secunties
plc on 23 January 2013 in relation to an unpaid debt of £63,955, which was disputed by the Company
The resultant winding-up petition was due fo be heard on 15 April 2013

MCL was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 13 February 2013 and MHFS was placed into
Administration on 21 March 2013  Michael Healy, Andrew Duncan and | were apponted Jont
Administrators of MHFS

in order to protect its financial position, Nolice of Appointment of Administrators was given by Beia
Capital Limited (“Beia"), as Qualfying Floating Charge Holder on 12 Apni 2013 and filed in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court on the same day

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

39

41

M C Healy 1s licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and | am hicensed in the UK
by the Instituie of Chartered Accountants n England and Wales The functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's most recent financial results are detalled betow No filed or management accounts
have been prepared since 2011

42

- —

43

44

45

46

Year ending Year ending
31 December 2011 31 December 2010
{Fried accounts) {Filed accounts)
£000’s £000's
Tumover 7,696 2,151
Net Profit/(Loss){before tax) (5,613) 1,609
Dwidend(s) - -
Fixed Assels 1,893 658
Current Assets 487 2,027
Retained Earnings {5,645) {2,600)

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 12 Apnl 2013 Although the document
has not yet been receved, we understand that it 1s in the course of preparation and will be submitted
shortly in the meantime, an estimate of the posttion as at the date of our appointment 1s enclosed at
Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts,
Including any secunty held
Please note that no prowvision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Assets

The Company’s pnmary assets are its investment holdings in its subsidiary companies and connected
company debts However, as advised in paragraph 37, the subsidianes are subject to insolvency
proceedings and it is currently uncertain as to the level of dividends that will be paid

Secured Creditors

Bela hold two debentures dated 3 July 2012 and 22 October 2012, incorporating fixed and floating
charges over the Company’s assets

Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees in respect of unpaid wages and accrued
holiday pay These are currently estmated at £4,800

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

47

48

51

52

61

62

Appendix B shows that the Company's net property, before costs, 1s uncertain, and as such we are
unable 1o estimate what will be available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts The final quantum of
the prescnbed part will however depend on the level of costs and preferential claims However, if the
Company's net property 1s less than the prescnbed mimimum, currently £10,000, and we think that the
cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits the
provision will not apply The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company’s net property
1s more than the prescnbed minimum, we may also apply for an order that this prowvision shall not apply,
again on the ground that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits In this case we do not at present propose to make such an application

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liguidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration

Receipts and Payments

No receipts or payments have been made duning the penod of Administration to date

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Since our appointment we have been collecting information from the directors and creditors in order to
ascertain the true financial position of the Company

Investigations

Our investigations nto the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are still
at an early stage and we will report cur conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, Hf creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
be brought to our attention, any concems regarding the way in which the Company's business has been
conducted or information on potential recovenes for the Administration, they should provide full details
to us n wrting

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (2} and {b}) cannot be
achieved)

(€ Realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group pic — In Admimstration

63

64

65

66

71

72

73

74

81

82

In our opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective without the introduction of significant
external funds to provide working capital for the Company and its subsidiaries  The levet of funding
required meant that this was not a viable aption

We are also of the opinion that the second objective will not be achieved Unless assets of which we
are unaware come to hght, there will be no monies available for unsecured creditors, apart from funds
under the Prescnbed Part, and consequently a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up will not be achieved

We think that it will not be reasonably practicable to achieve either of the first two objectives As a
result, the third objective will be achieved because property, namely intercompany debtors, will be
realised fo make a distnbution to Bela as a secured creditor  The achievement of this objective will not
unnecessanly harm the interest of the creditors as a whole

The Adminsstration will be financed by monies received from asset realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration are set out in Appendix A
These will be deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company request a meeting to consider them by 30 May 2013 Creditors wishing
to request a meeting should complete and retum form 2 21B attached as Appendix E together with
details of your claim, less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in
respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned in
paragraph 1 3 above, secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
If no meeting 1s requisiioned or requests {o the required value are not received a report will be sent to
all creditors informing them of that fact

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") and appoint myself and M C Healy as Joint Liqudators Creditors may
nommnate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

Alternatively, If no funds are available to unsecured credttors or are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Admirustration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Adminstration to Dissolution

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations
EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the period of the Admimistration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding six months  If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferental creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mwitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

Jont Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Admimistration

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
91 Pre-administration costs are defined as

»  Fees charged and
» Expenses incurred

by the Adminstrator, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency practittoner before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration

g2 Leonard Curtis pre-administration costs are calculated by reference to the time spent dealing with
matters pre appointment (“ime costs basis”) Leonard Curtis were instructed on 9 Apnl 2013 to review
the Company's finances, advise on the appropnate course of action to protect the Company's assets in
the light of the threatened winding up petition and deal with court related 1ssues

93 Charles Russell LLP (*Charles Russell"), solicitors, were instructed on 9 Apnl 2013 to prepare the
appointment documentation and advise on all matters prior to the appointment It was agreed that their
fees would be charged on a time costs basis

94 It was considered appropriate to mstruct Charles Russell so that full consideration could be given to
taking the appointment and the extent to which it would further the achievement of one of the statutory
objectives of Administration

95 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
their appaintment are summansed below

_| Charged by Services provided Total Amount Identity of Amount
charged pawd person making unpaid

£ £ payment £
Leonard Curbs | Meeting with chargeholder | 2,031 50 Nil nfa 2,031 50

and drrector(s), assessing
that Admnistration was the
appropnate route, instructing
solictors  regarding  the

appointment
Charles Russell | Appointment documents and | 2,850 00 Nil n/a 2,850 00
LLP legal advice generally
96 In the pencd prior to our appomntment we also incurred disbursements in relation to vanous matters

These are summansed below

Type £
Court filing fees 3500
Total 3500

g7 The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-administration costs (as set out above) are
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration 1s subject fo approval which 1s separate to
the approval of the Adminsstrators’ Proposals This approval will be sought from

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or mtend to make a distnbution to
preferenhial creditors,

{b) preferential credifors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

Jont Administrators” Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group pic - In Administration

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Paragraph 3 of Appendix A states that “The Administrators think that the Company will have insufficient
property to enabie a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176(A)(2)(a) of the tnsolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part,) if any”

In view of this and unless creditors establish a creditors’ committee, or If the committee does not make
the requisite determination, the basts of our remuneration will be fixed by

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an mvitation to give or
withhold approval

The basis may be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal, as a
set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case we will be requesting the above creditors to
agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the tme spent

Enclosed at Appendix C Is a summary of our time costs to 10 May 2013 The summary shows that time
costs of £5,006 have been incurred which represents 18 2 hours at an average hourly rate of £275 05
Detalls of cur company’'s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D Further details of our
company's charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocaton, support staff and the use of
subcontractors may be found in “Guide to Administrators’ Fees” Ths 1s available from our office free of
charge or may be downloaded from www leonardcurts co uk/resources/creditorsguides

We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an
element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 1s
also attached at Appendix D Specific expenditure relating to the admirustration of a particular case 1s
recoverable without approval and is referred fo as “category 1 disbursement’ Category 1
disbursements will generally compnse ttems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot prachically be provided intemally
such as pnnting, room hire and storage

In normal crrcumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that the basts of recharge of these
disbursements be agreed by creditors In accordance with the scale of charges set out in Appendix D
although given my comments in paragraph 10 1 a request for a resolution n these terms will be put to
those parties mentioned 1n paragraph 10 2 above

On this assignment we have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Charles Russell LLP Legal Advice Timecosts

Details of our company's policy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are included n Appendix D

If the Company moves from Administration to CVL, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

Jont Administrators' Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - in Administration

11

111

112

113

114

115

12
121

122

123

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

We anticipate that, subject to the receipt of dividends on intercompany debts, there will be surplus
funds avallable to unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescnibed part, which will be distnbuted once the
Company 1s placed tnto CVL

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it 1s proposed to move
the Company into CVL fo enable these surplus funds to be distnibuted

Once the Company has been moved into CVL, the Administraion and the appointment of the Jomnt
Administrators will automatically cease

In the event that there are no monies to be distnbuted to creditors the proposals provide that the
Company be dissolved as soon as all matters relating fo the Administration have been completed

It will however also be necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators
are discharged from hability in respect of any action dunng the Admimstration In normal cireumstances
we would seek a resolubon from creditors that we be discharged from such hability immediately upon
our appointment ceasing to have effect and a request for a resolution in these terms wili be put to those
parfies mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

CONCLUSION
it 1s imporiant that you give carefu! attention to this report and its Appendices

If you wish to avail yourself of the opportunity to request that a meeting of creditors be convened please
ensure that you complete form 2 21B attached at Appendix E and lodge it at our office, together with
detais of your claim as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments
that have been made after the date of Admimstration in respect of your claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, no later than 30 May 2013 Secunty must be given for the expenses of
summoning and hotding the meeting

Shouid you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in writing
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC

T

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Inshitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and praperty of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

hiabihty

Joint Admimistrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - in Admintstration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

In the event that there are no monies remaning to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matiers relating to the Administration have been completed

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Admiristration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation with a view to distnbuting the available funds It is further proposed that A D Cadwallader
and M C Healy be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company Any act required or authonsed under
any enactment to be done by the iquidator is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding the office in question The Joint Administrators think that the Company will
have nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176(A)(2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part), f any

in the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropnate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropriate to end of the Administration

Joint Adminisirators” Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group plc - In Administration

APPENDIX B

Estimated Financial Position as at 12 April 2013

Jomnt Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group pic

Estimated Financial Position as at 12 Apnil 2013

A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investment in group undertakings

Investments

Less Fixed charge holder
Beta Capital Limited
Estimated total surplusi/(defict) as regards fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge
Trade and Other Recaivables
Property, plant and equipment
Cash and cash equivalents

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Value
£

Estimated to Realise
£

650,000
2,847

652,847

1,600,000

1,600,000

(947,153)]

(1,600,000}

1,698,626
13,429
16,368

uncertain

1,728,423




Merchant House Group plc

Estimated Financial Position as at 12 Apnl 2013 (coni/d)
A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carned from page A)

Liabihties
Preferential crediiors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay (estimate)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward)

Estimated totaf assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Bera Capital Limited

Estimated surplus/(shortfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (b/down)
Total assets avaiiable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exctuding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

Trade Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/N|
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Employees (estmate)

Estimated (deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors
(Excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated to Realise
£

4,800

(4,800)

800)

(1,600,000)

(4.800)|

ol

863,905
304,081

4,463
30,000}

4,800)

1,292,449

(1,297,249)|

{1,600,000))

450,108

(2,897,249)|

450,108

(3,347,356)




Runeg jo
anjea

uanb
funaas aeq

Jonpalg Ag pay
funes jo sl

00 588
00000€
2L 169"y
B2 6£9'6
0058
v 0G6'12
00 000'6
1808
T¥ 919'52
00 6
0002k
8L LT
68 S25'E2Z
BNUSAY VEIJIS £7

wopior)y

uostwes 1§
uopue]

anysowey
Aasuwioy

ydesy Is

XasHPPIN
Aejyousd yuoy

yxmisald

Uopuo?
(Heywe |
abpucuie)

uopuy
XasaPPIN
Jeng
anysyeg

uopuo]

eyppng

saWey | uo Kingung
anysdwey
uaphory

LEHE

MOY B0UBPIADIG

uopueT

2id dnoag $5noH JueyAN

uopuoT

uopuon

UCHIN M3N

PRA que pug uon §
I AuByd 2¢

SSNOH UGLLSA,
uopuo

Weg ssauisng aundg
uopuoT

anuaKY BUOJIA
19845 sacuud uyar gl
uopuo

uopuo

yoouydn
peoy abpugies

uopua
AR SSAUISNG Ydesy 1S
Uopuo

Jauug

Wed wand gz

uopuo

pecy man Aing 4

YOAMDIY 16 1L

peal w:Bmuczom
UDISMES

uopuo

PIeA BSNOYUSNOL ZL{LL
Jauug

pecy Aaxdsg
yBnoig

AingsBury

]

02 ¥08 Od

159M PEOY SOUES
yooydry

Aepp Aapnd 7
J8ieH 15

uopuo

31 weyng
uopuoy

uopua
oI Sameq) z6

1883 peaisdud g5
2ienbg 12ang meN 9
peuy 2200 811

Joot4 1514 3 FJINS
BSHOH PIOM

€1 aung

wang abpug man s¢
peoy 1ame | 'ZIun
aenbg 1Blsousied o)

Buo]shay
SN0y uefry
191G wubyd 14

18848 uozIng 0/

dep ouewg 61
3snoy (W

3S0[) JALDOYIS

SaIne() peydRy pprojd pg 1un
aue a4 auG

Young ybiH 25

QSMOH epISKIH

18ang yueg sddn) 01 21 ;24a1
10014 15}

3SNOH YOAMPIY '100) 415
Auuad ey peoid g€

vary projiue 94

(IEA UOPUGT GG

SN0 UaYoL

18343 YBIH 2§

asnoy AaidsQ

BnusAy pIojpeg L0z

BNUBAY S30ULLd 67}

ABpA UMDY
uawpedag saley
83N0H qqnyd
fepn OLEIUD) 6L
85NoH pIEqUO
1205 ansed g
abpugsbivy 2z
M1deQ

I Mous g

18318 3V 6
asnoy abpuer)

- ssal1ppy

o) usydalg
weydng Aysadg
suoIn|og § #%edg

pr1 srensibiay aeys

aoys IS03

SpiEMP] § UMES

W00 59

P saiddng 8au30 SHIND
pepwry 81onbo14

UL WE)SU| 100d

[Enuapyuos epan]

{uonepinbiy wn) pI7 $6u8S OGNS YK
d17 uopLOT SPOOM, 2IINJH
NIAYW

7 2ouewng ajesod:07) JENMED SeYsRq)
jud 139980, 1

pi sButpioH Juaunsaau| msepof
auedy sowel

A9 1

pr e uo ||

W Bunson e pr) Buusauifvg rewsju;
Aydosg awny

SOUBUILL DININAS wRAS)

P souenduwon wnigng

3514

P 199.¢] SUONBILLIOS

09 7 Sunwa)§

jisuncg) Bumoday enueuy
poddng 9 a%nossy g4

I SWajSAg ssauisng jaax3
Juawdoaaq Akl

S3BIN0SSY UBRIS) Haunug

P 8L

ADHING Ja8

o7 % S6uds uep3

samnas Buginsuoy) 1peyieq3
Yyeys dna

stanpaad (180

BOUBIMET PIAR(Y

{SOHSIAIEAS JUNY

asnoH sawedwo)

uopuoy o Ay

P17 211 4anyD

KeQ saydojsuyD

sjrelnsuca ubisap aneai 3G
{£osiar) pi see1snuy epden
NYIYD

wodge] ysiug

P17 S80IAISS BOIPQ) IUGWNE3Y
$HA8

1aybeyes r inypy

1e1de]) Aqusiy

JueIu|e}?) 10 J0UPALD JO FWEN




Z10z0kize aimuaqaq
Z10E0RD anjuagag

KN
ouoN
Y

BUON
BUON
UON
sUON
BUON
auoN
BUON
auoN
Joy1pai1D Aq pley
Aundag Jo steeq

Aunygio  uanB
anep  Aunias eleq

00000 004"

00000 B5€'t
00 000057

06 BrY'Z6E't

LG EFS BEE

0000002
00¢£9¢'y
1508008

62 506 £56

0008151
ES LE6
85 €65
viL
100

B Z02°€
67 0E5'2
00 005'91

junoury

HIE £20S
H36 £208

dSrZINg
Sk ZING

HNL ING
944210
138ZI3N

HS1 §1uL
ONF MM

XI55S 1SAM
XSSNG 1S9M

Juay
1Bap, g SUkL

[emuKy

Bugpop
Buiguos

Xassng jse3
rqusiue)
aud] uodn afseomaN

nupsy
ucpuo

2d drios) 08noH JEydIeH

JBSAYDUN,
1HSBUOUN

peoy uojbunsieg
peoy uojBunieg

uaybug
paoy Asiaaun
AEd SS3UISNY YISO

$4e153 RUISNP) MIPIED
18UIS saineq 26

1sang siebynog /¢
10248 ejebyinog /¢

SNOLEA
Juswaioul ¢ juswadevey 1980
Juaweuog § juawabeuey 1980

auals PO 9
2AU87) UCHBAOUL|
femyred yuozsog sug

ABpp MaIDIED
esnoy sbpuery

- 55ppY

pajry [eydes) ey
papuiry [epden erag

siojipal]) painses

{aiewnsa) saskodwy
1WA SWOISN] 3§ anusAsy WH
INFRAVA  SWOISND § anuaasy WH

$10}IpRIg PaInDAsUN JAYIQ

[eie)

SN[
1ENUOT) [BNIA

S siAndwo) Wwapu L

P17 8snaysapuIf

dnoucy sanaseg ABojouyaag
kBojouysa] swaisis
SI0JAS

Eideg dquany

JuBw|e}] 10 JOPPRUY JO AWEN




Merchant House Group plc - 1n Adminstration

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 12 Apnil 2013 to 10 May 2013
Director Manager 2 Admumstrator 1 Administrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £
Statutory & Review [ 25500 5 142 50 - - 3 40 50 14 43800 31286
Liabilities - - 60 1,710 00 - - 5 6750 65 1,777 50 27346
General Administration - 6 17100 - - - - 6 17100 28500
Appointment 3 127 50 21 598 50 4 9200 - 28 81800 292 14
Investigations - - 14 39900 - - - - 14 39900 28500
Post Appointment Crethtor Reporting - - 25 71250 30 690 00 - - 55 1,402 50 25500

Totat 9 38250 131 3,713350 34 78200 8 103 00 182 5,006 00

Average Hourly Rate (£} 42500 28500 23000 13500 21505

All Units are 6 minutes

Jomt Administrators” Repoﬂ
17 May 2013




Merchant House Group pic - In Administration

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PQLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating to the pohcy of Leonard Curlis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to maich the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where il has been agreed by resolutton of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors’ commuttee or credilors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing n the appoiniment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
crediiors that ther remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

Tthe following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curiis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Owector 425 53
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 413
Manager 2 285 356
Admimstrator 1 230 287
Admunistrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 180 237
Administrater 4 135 168

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or therr staff wall be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given In reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 15 based around a number of factors inciuding, but not restricted to, their experiise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwse of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appeintment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may Include, for example, adverlising, room hire, siorage, posiage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed te the office holder or his or her staff

b}  Category 2 disbursements These are costs ihat are directly referable to the appointment in question but not te a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs thal can be aliocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

tntemai photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mile

Jont Administrators’ Report
17 May 2013




Rule 2 37 APPENDIX E

Form 2 21B
. ) .
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC 04034645
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 2776 of 2013
__[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor making
the request

) Insert full name- and )06t 2 meeting of the creditors of (b) MERCHANT HOUSE GROUP PLC,

address of regstered office of
the company

One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

(¢} Insert amount of claim  ry ¢laim 1n the administration 15 (c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and  {d)
address{es) of creditors
concumng with the request {if
any) and therr dams in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s ctaim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

{e) nsert detalls of the

puipose of e meeting The purpose of the meeting 1s ()

Signed

Dated

ADMMZ221B04-05-10




